YouGov Survey: King Charles lllI’'s Coronation You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted April 24 - 27, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know

King Charles IlI 13% 31% 22% 16% 18%
Camilla (nee Parker Bowles), the

Queen Consort 9% 23% 23% 21% 24%
Prince William, Prince of Wales 21% 35% 15% 9% 20%
Catherine, Princess of Wales 20% 31% 11% 5% 33%
Prince Harry, Duke of Sussex 21% 29% 15% 17% 18%
Meghan (nee Markle), Duchess of

Sussex 20% 29% 13% 21% 16%
Prince Andrew, Duke of York 9% 22% 17% 24% 28%
Prince Edward, Earl of Wessex 12% 28% 13% 9% 39%
Princess Anne, The Princess Royal 16% 34% 10% 5% 35%

2. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the late Queen Elizabeth 11?

Very favorable ... 41%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 30%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e 9%
Very Unfavorable ... e 6%
DO KN OW e e 13%

3. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the late Diana, Princess of Wales (nee Lady Diana Spencer)?

VEry favorable ... 49%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 30%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e 7%
Very Unfavorable .. ... s 3%
DNt KW o e 12%

4. How much do you care about the forthcoming coronation of King Charles?

A great deal .o 9%
A il AMOUNE L 18%
NOt VerY MUCK e 29%
NOt At all o e s 33%
DNt KW e e e 10%



YouGov Survey: King Charles lllI’'s Coronation You

5. The coronation of King Charles Il will take place on Saturday, May 6, 2023. How likely are you to watch King
Charles llI's coronation?

Very ey 13%
Somewhat Kely ... e 21%
NOt VEIY Ky o e e e 17%
Not likely at all ..o e 41%
N O SUNE o e 8%

6. Do you approve or disapprove of King Charles Ill succeeding Queen Elizabeth Il as monarch?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .ttt 17%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 32%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 10%
SHONGlY AISAPPIOVE ..ottt et e 10%
Ot SUNE e e e 30%

7. Who do you think should have succeeded Queen Elizabeth 11?

It was best that King Charles Il succeeded Queen Elizabeth Il as monarch .............. 36%
Prince William should have succeeded Queen Elizabeth Il as monarch .................. 23%
No one should have succeeded Queen Elizabeth Il as monarch ......................... 13%
DOt KNOW e e e e 29%

8. Do you approve or disapprove of Camilla becoming Queen Consort?

RS (0] aTe A= o] o 01/ 11%
SOMEWNAL GPPIOVE ..ttt et e 23%
Somewhat diSapPrOVe .. ...t e 17%
StroNgly diSaPPrOVE ... e 21%
N Ot SUNE . e 29%

9. President Joe Biden is not currently planning to attend the coronation of King Charles Ill. Should Joe Biden
attend the coronation?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents; the other half were asked the next question

D (= 32%
N O o 41%
Ot SUIE et e e e 26%

10. President Joe Biden is not currently planning to attend the coronation of King Charles Ill, which would
maintain a tradition of U.S. presidents not attending. Should Joe Biden attend the coronation?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents; the other half were asked the previous question

(== 24%
N O et e 55%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 21%
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11. First Lady Jill Biden is planning to attend the coronation of King Charles Ill. Should Jill Biden attend the
coronation?

D (= 38%
N O e 33%
Ot SUNE it e e e e e 29%

12. It has been reported that Prince Harry will attend King Charles’ coronation next month without his wife
Meghan. What would be your preference on who should attend the coronation?

Both Harry and Meghan
Harry, but not Meghan
Neither Harry nor Meghan . ... e 15%

[don’t mind either way . ... 39%
13. How do you think King Charles III’s record as Britain’s monarch will go down in history?
OUESEANAING .o e 5%
ADOVE AVEIagE .ttt e 12%
L= =T = 34%
BelOW AVBIagE ...t 15%
0o T 10%
N Ot SUNE e e 25%

14. Compared to its influence under Queen Elizabeth II, do you think the UK monarchy will have more or less
global influence under the reign of King Charles I11?

MoOrE INfIUBNCE ..o e e 11%
LSS INfIUBNCE .. o e 38%
About the same amount of influence ......... ... i 29%
Nt SUIE i e e e e e 22%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 24 - 27, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.346 to 3.641, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.333.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1A. Favorability of British Royalty — King Charles llI
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 13% 17% 10% 25% 14% 8% 9% 11% 28% 12% *
Somewhat favorable 31% 34% 28% 28% 33% 29% 34% 34% 23% 28% *
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 20% 24% 13% 22% 24% 28% 23% 19% 18% *
Very unfavorable 16% 13% 18% 14% 11% 19% 18% 15% 12% 21% *
Don'’t know 18% 17% 19% 20% 20% 20% 11% 18% 17% 21% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (970) (454) (516) (191) (213) (341) (225) (628) (122) (163) (57)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 13% 13% 14% 12% 11% 15% 16% 7% 17% 11% 7% 15% 18%
Somewhat favorable 31% 32% 29% 33% 31% 32% 28% 37% 37% 32% 30% 35% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 26% 18% 23% 27% 23% 19% 26% 23% 23% 23% 20% 23%
Very unfavorable 16% 18% 15% 15% 17% 17% 15% 17% 11% 16% 17% 15% 15%
Don’t know 18% 11% 26% 16% 13% 14% 21% 12% 12% 17% 23% 15% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 102% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (970)  (351)  (350) (269)  (367)  (321)  (390) (264) 211) (172) (198) (379)  (221)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1B. Favorability of British Royalty — Camilla (nee Parker Bowles), the Queen Consort
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 9% 14% 6% 19% 14% 3% 4% % 19% 9% *
Somewhat favorable 23% 26% 21% 30% 32% 17% 17% 24% 22% 24% *
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 20% 25% 11% 20% 26% 32% 24% 21% 15% *
Very unfavorable 21% 16% 26% 15% 11% 26% 30% 20% 14% 27% *
Don'’t know 24% 25% 23% 25% 23% 28% 18% 24% 25% 25% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (973) (457) (516) (196) (216) (338) (223) (630) (122) (165) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 12% 6% 12% 5% 7% 9% 16%
Somewhat favorable 23% 27% 22% 20% 23% 21% 16% 27% 35% 31% 23% 22% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 25% 18% 25% 26% 25% 23% 26% 20% 20% 25% 24% 21%
Very unfavorable 21% 22% 20% 21% 23% 24% 20% 23% 19% 22% 19% 21% 22%
Don’t know 24% 16% 30% 25% 18% 22% 29% 19% 14% 22% 27% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (973)  (348) (355) (270)  (366)  (323)  (391) (265) (213) (171) (200) (380) (222




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1C. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince William, Prince of Wales
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 21% 20% 23% 22% 16% 23% 25% 22% 26% 16% *
Somewhat favorable 35% 37% 34% 30% 46% 30% 36% 37% 27% 34% *
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 13% 17% 16% 13% 14% 18% 14% 21% 13% *
Very unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 4% % 10% 14% *
Don’t know 20% 21% 18% 21% 16% 23% 17% 20% 16% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (976) (460) (516) (194) (217) (338) (227) (632) (122) (165) (57)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 21% 18% 20% 27% 20% 30% 23% 21% 21% 16% 20% 25% 22%
Somewhat favorable 35% 38% 33% 34% 38% 34% 32% 37% 44% 38% 30% 35% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 23% 11% 12% 19% 11% 13% 19% 14% 15% 20% 14% 14%
Very unfavorable 9% 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9% 7%
Don’t know 20% 12% 28% 18% 16% 16% 25% 14% 11% 21% 22% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (976)  (352)  (355) (269)  (367)  (322)  (393) (265) (216) (171) (200) (384)  (221)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1D. Favorability of British Royalty — Catherine, Princess of Wales
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 20% 19% 21% 19% 16% 22% 22% 21% 25% 9% *
Somewhat favorable 31% 30% 32% 35% 36% 25% 31% 32% 27% 31% *
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 11% 13% 17% 8% 9% 11% 12% 15% *
Very unfavorable 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 2% 3% 6% 11% *
Don’t know 33% 34% 32% 27% 26% 39% 35% 33% 30% 34% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (977) (460) (517) (193) (219) (340) (225) (631) (123) (165) (58)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 20% 19% 16% 25% 22% 25% 19% 22% 21% 18% 16% 21% 24%
Somewhat favorable 31% 34% 31% 28% 32% 30% 29% 32% 37% 38% 28% 31% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 15% 7% 13% 12% 10% 9% 13% 14% 11% 12% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 5% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4%
Don’t know 33% 27% 40% 31% 30% 31% 38% 30% 21% 27% 39% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (977)  (353) (355) (269)  (370)  (322)  (392) (266) (217) (170) (199) (385)  (223)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1E. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Harry, Duke of Sussex

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 21% 20% 21% 28% 18% 18% 20% 17% 39% 22% *
Somewhat favorable 29% 28% 30% 27% 40% 24% 26% 30% 27% 31% *
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 13% 17% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 14% 17% *
Very unfavorable 17% 18% 16% 12% 10% 22% 24% 19% 5% 11% *
Don’t know 18% 20% 16% 19% 16% 21% 16% 19% 15% 19% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (970) (456) (514) (194) (215) (337) (224) (630) (121) (162) (57)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very favorable 21% 31% 16% 15% 31% 13% 24% 19% 20% 15% 20% 22% 23%
Somewhat favorable 29% 37% 25% 24% 35% 22% 29% 28% 35% 31% 27% 32% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 14% 14% 19% 14% 17% 12% 19% 20% 17% 15% 13% 18%
Very unfavorable 17% 8% 20% 24% 7% 32% 15% 20% 12% 18% 17% 18% 15%
Don’t know 18% 11% 25% 18% 13% 17% 20% 15% 13% 20% 22% 15% 19%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (970) (347) (354) (269) (367) (320) (385) (267) (215) (172) (198) (384) (216)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1F. Favorability of British Royalty — Meghan (nee Markle), Duchess of Sussex

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 20% 19% 20% 28% 20% 17% 16% 15% 38% 21% *
Somewhat favorable 29% 28% 30% 36% 38% 21% 24% 28% 35% 28% *
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 9% 16% 14% 14% 14% 9% 14% *
Very unfavorable 21% 21% 22% 10% 11% 28% 34% 25% 6% 15% *
Don’t know 16% 17% 16% 17% 16% 19% 12% 17% 12% 21% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (970) (456) (514) (195) (214) (338) (223) (627) (122) (163) (58)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very favorable 20% 28% 16% 15% 27% 10% 23% 17% 20% 13% 19% 20% 24%
Somewhat favorable 29% 41% 27% 17% 39% 14% 28% 31% 33% 31% 30% 28% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 10% 18% 12% 17% 11% 15% 17% 14% 12% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 21% 10% 23% 33% 10% 44% 18% 24% 20% 23% 24% 21% 19%
Don’t know 16% 7% 24% 17% 11% 15% 20% 14% 10% 19% 16% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (970) (348) (357) (265) (365) (317) (389) (264) (214) (170) (199) (382) (219)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1G. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Andrew, Duke of York
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 9% 13% 6% 19% 13% 5% 3% 8% 19% 9% *
Somewhat favorable 22% 25% 19% 30% 31% 15% 14% 22% 23% 22% *
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 17% 17% 11% 12% 17% 26% 17% 14% 17% *
Very unfavorable 24% 22% 26% 16% 18% 29% 32% 25% 15% 20% *
Don’t know 28% 24% 32% 25% 27% 33% 25% 28% 29% 32% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (973) (459) (514) (195) (216) (339) (223) (630) (126) (161) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 9% 11% 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% 9% 13% 6% 5% 11% 14%
Somewhat favorable 22% 26% 22% 17% 21% 18% 22% 19% 28% 26% 22% 23% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 12% 21% 17% 19% 16% 21% 15% 14% 15% 17% 19%
Very unfavorable 24% 25% 23% 25% 31% 28% 17% 29% 28% 25% 25% 23% 24%
Don’t know 28% 20% 36% 28% 24% 26% 35% 22% 16% 29% 33% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (973)  (351)  (354) (268)  (367)  (321)  (390) (264) (215) (171) (200) (379)  (223)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1H. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Edward, Earl of Wessex
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 12% 14% 9% 19% 14% 8% 9% 10% 24% 8% *
Somewhat favorable 28% 28% 28% 25% 31% 27% 30% 30% 23% 23% *
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 13% 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 14% *
Very unfavorable 9% 10% % 11% 7% 10% 6% 8% 5% 14% *
Don'’t know 39% 34% 43% 32% 35% 44% 41% 39% 3% 41% *
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (976) (460) (516) (195) (218) (341) (222) (631) (126) (164) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 12%  14%  11%  10%  13% = 11% 12% 11% 15% 8% 8% 13%  16%
Somewhat favorable 28% 31% 23% 32% 30% 29% 23% 30% 38% 34% 25% 28% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 16% 9% 13% 11% 13% 13% 16% 9% 11% 14% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 8% 12% 10% 9% 9% 8%
Don't know 39%  33%  48%  35%  38% 3% 45% 34% 26% 37% 44% 39%  35%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (976)  (353)  (354) (269) (370)  (322)  (389) (266) (216) (172) (202) (382)  (220)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1l. Favorability of British Royalty — Princess Anne, The Princess Royal
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 16% 18% 13% 22% 14% 14% 14% 14% 24% 16% *
Somewhat favorable 34% 32% 37% 35% 35% 28% 43% 37% 29% 29% *
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 11% 12% 8% 9% 9% 8% 11% *
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 7% *
Don’t know 35% 32% 38% 26% 36% 43% 32% 35% 34% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (978) (460) (518) (195) (215) (342) (226) (634) (123) (165) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 16%  19%  13%  15%  19% = 16% 17% 15% 19% 15% 13% 15%  20%
Somewhat favorable 34% 36% 31% 36% 34% 35% 33% 37% 39% 37% 34% 35% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 11% 12% 11% 7% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3%
Don't know 35%  30%  41%  34%  34%  33% 40% 32% 25% 33% 40% 34%  35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (978)  (352)  (356) (270)  (371)  (322)  (398) (263) (214) (170) (201) (385) (222




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

2. Queen Elizabeth Il Favorability
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the late Queen Elizabeth 11?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 41% 42% 40% 32% 29% 42% 61% 44% 42% 25% *
Somewhat favorable 30% 29% 32% 31% 39% 27% 25% 31% 24% 35% *
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 10% 16% 11% 7% 6% 7% 13% 16% *
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 3% 5% 11% 7% *
Don’t know 13% 13% 13% 12% 16% 17% 5% 12% 10% 17% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (464) (528) (197) (218) (349) (228) (639) (126) (168) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 41% 40% 39% 45% 43% 53% 41% 41% 43% 41% 35% 45% 40%
Somewhat favorable 30% 35% 27% 30% 34% 26% 27% 34% 35% 29% 3% 30% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 13% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 11% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% % 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Don’t know 13% 7% 21% 11% 8% 7% 17% 9% 7% 13% 14% 11% 16%
Totals 99%  101%  100%  102% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (992)  (356)  (365)  (271)  (373)  (326) (404) (269) (215) (176) (204) (388)  (224)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Diana, Princess of Wales Favorability
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the late Diana, Princess of Wales (nee Lady Diana Spencer)?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 49% 45% 52% 33% 35% 58% 64% 48% 54% 46% *
Somewhat favorable 30% 31% 29% 36% 38% 23% 24% 32% 25% 24% *
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 8% 11% 4% 6% 6% 7% 11% *
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 0% 2% 3% 4% *
Don’t know 12% 12% 12% 19% 12% 12% 5% 12% 12% 15% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (464) (530) (198) (219) (349) (228) (640) (126) (169) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 49% 53% 45% 48% 56% 51% 56% 46% 38% 40% 45% 55% 49%
Somewhat favorable 30% 33% 24% 33% 29% 30% 21% 37% 39% 36% 32% 26% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 4% 8% 8% 4% 8% 4% 7% 12% 10% 6% 6% 7%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 6%
Don’t know 12% 7% 18% 9% 7% 8% 15% 8% 5% 13% 16% 11% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (994)  (357)  (366)  (271)  (374)  (327) (404) (269) (216) (176) (205) (388)  (225)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Care About King Charles lll Coronation

How much do you care about the forthcoming coronation of King Charles?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 9% 12% 6% 19% 12% 5% 2% 6% 22% 12% *

A fair amount 18% 17% 19% 26% 19% 15% 17% 17% 20% 19% *

Not very much 29% 29% 29% 25% 31% 28% 32% 31% 19% 29% *

Not at all 33% 32% 34% 17% 24% 43% 45% 36% 27% 27% *
Don’t know 10% 9% 12% 13% 14% 10% 4% 10% 12% 13% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (991) (462) (529) (197) (218) (348) (228) (638) (126) (168) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 9% 10% 7% 10% 9% 9% 11% 5% 12% 7% 5% 8% 15%
A fair amount 18% 23% 15% 18% 21% 19% 17% 21% 22% 21% 20% 18% 15%
Not very much 29% 30% 27% 30% 31% 29% 27% 33% 29% 32% 29% 31% 23%
Not at all 33% 31% 34% 35% 33% 39% 32% 33% 33% 29% 36% 33% 35%
Don’t know 10% 5% 17% 7% 6% 5% 14% 8% 4% 11% 10% 10% 12%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (356) (365) (270) (373) (326) (402) (269) (216) (176) (205) (386) (224)

12



YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

5. Likelihood of Watching King Charles Ill Coronation
The coronation of King Charles Il will take place on Saturday, May 6, 2023. How likely are you to watch King Charles III's coronation?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 13% 16% 10% 24% 14% 9% 8% 11% 26% 11% *
Somewhat likely 21% 17% 24% 28% 25% 14% 19% 19% 20% 29% *
Not very likely 17% 17% 17% 17% 20% 13% 19% 19% 17% 10% *
Not likely at all 41% 41% 41% 21% 31% 55% 50% 44% 26% 36% *
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 11% 9% 9% 4% % 11% 15% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (988) (463) (525) (196) (216) (348) (228) (636) (125) (168) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 13% 16% 9% 15% 14% 14% 13% 14% 15% 11% 9% 12% 19%
Somewhat likely 21% 26% 18% 17% 25% 16% 20% 21% 26% 29% 19% 21% 15%
Not very likely 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 19% 15% 18% 22% 14% 20% 18% 15%
Not likely at all 41% 35% 44% 45% 39% 46% 41% 42% 32% 39% 40% 43% 41%
Not sure 8% 6% 12% 5% 6% 5% 12% 5% 4% 7% 11% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (988)  (356)  (363) (269)  (373)  (325)  (401) (269) (214) (176) (202) (387)  (223)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Approval of King Charles lll Succession

Do you approve or disapprove of King Charles Ill succeeding Queen Elizabeth 1l as monarch?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 17% 21% 14% 24% 13% 15% 19% 17% 28% 13% *
Somewhat approve 32% 31% 33% 29% 42% 29% 30% 33% 30% 31% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11% 5% 13% *
Strongly disapprove 10% 10% 11% 9% % 13% 11% 10% 6% 13% *

Not sure 30% 27% 32% 26% 28% 33% 29% 29% 31% 30% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (988) (462) (526) (197) (216) (348) (227) (636) (126) (167) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 17% 19% 14% 20% 18% 22% 17% 17% 22% 17% 14% 20% 16%
Somewhat approve 32% 35% 30% 31% 34% 31% 30% 35% 39% 33% 32% 33% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 8% 13% 10% 11% 9% 12% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10%
Strongly disapprove 10% 11% 11% 10% 7% 12% 11% 9% 10% 14% 10% 8% 12%
Not sure 30% 24% 37% 26% 31% 24% 33% 27% 18% 26% 34% 28% 32%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (988)  (355)  (363)  (270)  (371)  (326) (402) (269) (214) (175) (204) (386)  (223)
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YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation

April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Preferred Next Monarch
Who do you think should have succeeded Queen Elizabeth 11?7
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It was best that King

Charles Il succeeded

Queen Elizabeth Il as

monarch 36% 40% 32% 34% 36% 31% 44% 37% 36% 34% *
Prince William should

have succeeded

Queen Elizabeth Il as

monarch 23% 21% 25% 25% 24% 22% 21% 23% 15% 30% *
No one should have

succeeded Queen

Elizabeth Il as monarch 13% 13% 12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 12% 16% 8% *
Don’t know 29% 26% 31% 29% 27% 32% 24% 28% 33% 28% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (463) (527) (197) (216) (349) (228) (638) (126) (167) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump < $50K $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

It was best that King

Charles Il succeeded

Queen Elizabeth Il as

monarch 36% 39% 30% 40% 41% 42% 30% 42% 45% 41% 34% 36% 34%
Prince William should

have succeeded

Queen Elizabeth Il as

monarch 23% 24% 19% 26% 19% 25% 26% 23% 20% 17% 24% 24% 24%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
No one should have
succeeded Queen
Elizabeth Il as monarch 13% 14% 13% 11% 15% 11% 11% 13% 14% 11% 11% 11% 19%
Don’t know 29% 22% 38% 23% 25% 23% 33% 22% 20% 31% 31% 29% 23%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (990) (355) (364) (271) (373) (326) (403) (268) (215) (176) (204) (387) (223)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

8. Approval of Camilla’s Queen Consort Title
Do you approve or disapprove of Camilla becoming Queen Consort?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 11% 15% % 21% 11% 5% 8% 9% 22% 9% *
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 23% 30% 36% 15% 15% 23% 18% 27% *
Somewhat disapprove 17% 14% 19% 10% 15% 19% 24% 19% 15% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 21% 15% 25% 13% 7% 27% 32% 21% 16% 21% *
Not sure 29% 33% 25% 27% 31% 33% 22% 29% 30% 32% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (991) (463) (528) (197) (217) (349) (228) (638) (126) (168) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 11% 12% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 9% 16% 10% 7% 13% 10%
Somewhat approve 23% 27% 21% 21% 23% 22% 19% 26% 31% 29% 24% 19% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 16% 13% 22% 20% 19% 15% 18% 21% 12% 14% 20% 18%
Strongly disapprove 21% 22% 18% 22% 22% 25% 22% 22% 15% 22% 21% 20% 20%
Not sure 29% 22% 37% 25% 24% 24% 33% 24% 18% 26% 33% 28% 29%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (991)  (356)  (364) (271)  (373)  (326)  (403) (269) (215) (176) (204) (387)  (224)




YouGov Survey: King Charles IlII’'s Coronation
April 24 - 27, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Approval of Joe Biden Skipping King Charles Il Coronation - No Precedent
President Joe Biden is not currently planning to attend the coronation of King Charles Ill. Should Joe Biden attend the coronation?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents; the other half were asked the next question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 32% 35% 30% 42% 35% 28% 26% 31% * * *
No 41% 43% 41% 40% 38% 40% 49% 41% * * *
Not sure 26% 22% 29% 18% 28% 32% 25% 28% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (492) (217) (275) (102) (114) (165) (111) (318) (64) (83) (27)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 32% 37% 23% 39% 33% 36% 29% 35% * * 22% 35% 33%
No 41% 41% 44% 40% 40% 43% 38% 43% * * 45% 39% 42%
Not sure 26% 23% 33% 21% 27% 21% 33% 22% * * 33% 26% 25%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (492) (186) (181) (125) (184) (163) (195) (150) (95) (89) (107) (195) (101)
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10. Approval of Joe Biden Skipping King Charles Il Coronation - Precedent
President Joe Biden is not currently planning to attend the coronation of King Charles 1, which would maintain a tradition of U.S. presidents not attending.

Should Joe Biden attend the coronation?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents; the other half were asked the previous question

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 24% 27% 20% * 28% 22% 13% 21% * * *
No 55% 53% 57% * 50% 57% 70% 57% * * *
Not sure 21% 20% 23% * 22% 22% 17% 21% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 101% 100% 99% * * *
Unweighted N (498) (247) (251) (95) (104) (182) (117) (322) (62) (82) (32)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 24% 15% 23% 35% 14% 33% 28% 22% 24% * * 22% 31%
No 55% 64% 49% 52% 62% 55% 48% 58% 60% * * 59% 46%
Not sure 21% 21% 28% 13% 24% 13% 24% 20% 16% * * 19% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100%

Unweighted N (498)  (168)  (185)  (145)  (188)  (163)  (208) (118) (120) (87) (97) (192)  (122)
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11. Approval of Jill Biden Attending King Charles Il Coronation
First Lady Jill Biden is planning to attend the coronation of King Charles lll. Should Jill Biden attend the coronation?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 38% 37% 39% 39% 38% 35% 42% 35% 53% 41% *
No 33% 36% 31% 31% 31% 35% 35% 37% 21% 27% *
Not sure 29% 27% 30% 30% 31% 30% 23% 29% 26% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (984) (459) (525) (194) (215) (347) (228) (635) (124) (166) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 38% 52% 34% 28% 57% 25% 39% 40% 41% 38% 39% 35% 42%
No 33% 22% 32% 47% 16% 52% 30% 33% 34% 31% 34% 35% 30%
Not sure 29% 26% 34% 25% 27% 22% 31% 27% 25% 31% 26% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (351) (363) (270) (371) (322) (402) (266) (213) (172) (203) (386) (223)
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12. Meghan and Harry Attending King Charles Ill Coronation
It has been reported that Prince Harry will attend King Charles’ coronation next month without his wife Meghan. What would be your preference on who

should attend the coronation?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Both Harry and Meghan 33% 33% 32% 41% 39% 28% 25% 30% 45% 36% *
Harry, but not Meghan 13% 12% 14% 16% 14% 11% 15% 12% 11% 17% *
Neither Harry nor
Meghan 15% 15% 15% 12% 10% 18% 19% 16% 8% 15% *
[ don’t mind either way 39% 39% 39% 31% 3% 44% 42% 41% 35% 32% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (987) (459) (528) (194) (217) (348) (228) (636) (125) (167) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Both Harry and Meghan 33% 43% 27% 28% 39% 24% 35% 30% 40% 32% 32% 33% 32%
Harry, but not Meghan 13% 13% 13% 14% 11% 18% 13% 16% 15% 17% 12% 12% 15%
Neither Harry nor
Meghan 15% 10% 14% 23% 10% 24% 13% 17% 16% 13% 14% 17% 15%
| don’t mind either way 39% 35% 46% 35% 40% 34% 40% 38% 29% 39% 42% 38% 38%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (354) (363) (270) (372) (327) (401) (267) (216) (174) (205) (385) (223)
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13. King Charles lll in History
How do you think King Charles IlI's record as Britain’s monarch will go down in history?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Outstanding 5% 7% 3% 8% 10% 2% 2% 2% 13% 9% *
Above average 12% 13% 10% 17% 11% 10% 9% 11% 17% 9% *
Average 34% 32% 35% 32% 39% 31% 33% 36% 25% 33% *
Below average 15% 12% 18% 16% 10% 15% 21% 16% 11% 16% *
Poor 10% 10% 9% 9% 6% 13% 10% 10% 4% 12% *
Not sure 25% 25% 25% 18% 25% 29% 25% 25% 29% 21% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (461) (529) (195) (218) (349) (228) (639) (125) (167) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Outstanding 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 7% 4% 3% 6% 6%
Above average 12% 15% 9% 11% 14% 9% 12% 10% 14% 11% 10% 11% 14%
Average 34% 38% 28% 37% 32% 37% 30% 38% 41% 31% 36% 36% 30%
Below average 15% 18% 13% 16% 20% 16% 13% 22% 12% 18% 14% 16% 13%
Poor 10% % 11% 11% 7% 13% 9% 9% 9% 11% 12% 8% 10%
Not sure 25% 18% 35% 19% 24% 18% 30% 19% 17% 25% 25% 24% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (355) (364) (271) (372) (327) (402) (269) (216) (175) (205) (387) (223)
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14. Changing Influence of Monarchy
Compared to its influence under Queen Elizabeth II, do you think the UK monarchy will have more or less global influence under the reign of King Charles

mn?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More influence 11% 14% 9% 24% 18% 5% 2% % 24% 20% *
Less influence 38% 38% 39% 30% 31% 40% 51% 42% 26% 30% *
About the same amount
of influence 29% 28% 29% 28% 30% 27% 30% 29% 28% 25% *
Not sure 22% 20% 23% 18% 21% 28% 16% 21% 22% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (462) (527) (196) (217) (349) (227) (637) (125) (168) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More influence 11% 18% % 10% 12% 8% 12% 10% 16% 11% 9% 11% 14%
Less influence 38% 35% 33% 50% 40% 49% 33% 43% 42% 40% 39% 37% 39%
About the same amount
of influence 29% 30% 30% 26% 31% 27% 28% 29% 31% 28% 29% 32% 24%
Not sure 22% 18% 30% 15% 17% 16% 27% 17% 11% 22% 24% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (989)  (355)  (363)  (271)  (373)  (327) (401) (269) (216) (174) (205) (386)  (224)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 24 - 27, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.346 to 3.641, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.333.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.

You
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